
ENGEO
INCORPORATED

January 17, 1996

Mr. Will Macido
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School Districr
685 East Jack London Boulevard
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject:

Reference:

Dear Mr. Maddo:

This report presents the results ofthe quarterly ground-water sampling episode at the subject properiy
(Figure 1). The scope of sewices included the following:

. Purging ofthe three ground-water monitoring wells with the recovery ofa ground-water sample
Iiom eaci'r of the wells.

1 : :

benzene, toluene;iethyl

i . l

. . - . : , - . ;
t:' : J'. . . '

Field work was conducted on December 29, 1995. The depth to the top of the ground-water was
verified and the wells were checked for the prrsence of free product or petroleum sheen. No free
product or sheen was observed. The water levels for N,,IW2, MW3, and MW4 were measured ai
20.91,20.25 and 20.90 feet below the top ofthe well casing, respectively. The direction of ground-
water movement rn the wells seems tc reverse flom the northwest to southeast as the water level
becones shallower in the u'ells. The caiculated reversal in gradient may ret.lect the measured ground-
waler level above the top ofscreen.

Prior to sampling, approximately four casing volurnes of water were removed from the wells using a
submersible electric pump. Water quality parameters including, temperature, pH, and conductir.ity
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GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
In Reply

Please Refer to:
3174-F8

Maintenance Yard
2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermorg Califomia

REPORT ON GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

ENGEO Inc., Report on Soil and Ground-Water Investigatioq 2900 Ladd Avenue,
Livermore, Califomia, dated July 8, 1994.

. Laboratory analysis of the ground-water samples for TPH as gasoline,
benzene and xylene @TEX).

. Preparation ofthis letter report

Ground-Water Samp!!!g
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were monitored to allow for adequate purging. The ground-water samples were collected for
laboratory testing using i disposable polyethylene bailer. The samples were then decanted into
precleaned laboratory glassware and cooled in an ice chest until delivery under a documented chain-of-
custody to Chromalab, Inc. in Pleasanton, Califomia. The well sampling information forms and the
chain ofcustody are provided as attachments.

Laboratory Anabsis

The ground-water samples were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbdns as gasoline, (EPA
5030/8015) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX - EPA 602). A copy of the
laboratory test report is provided as an attachment. Table I provides a sumrnary ofthe laboratory test
results.

TABLE I
Laboratory Analysis Summary

(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

TPHg T E X

MW2
4/20t93 4.500 340 l l 0 8.0 630
5/t2t94 7,000 520 220 i f 410
?/8t9s t70 8 .9 4 .5 2 .1 t7
sl23t9s <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/20/95 8.400 2,500 1.200 180 940
1U29t95 640 0.7 <0.5 1 .9 4 .7

MW3
7/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/8t95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/23/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/20/95 <50 1 .4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/29/9s J U 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW4
7/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/8/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
s/23/95 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/20/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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The next quarterly sampling episode for the three wells is scheduled for March 1996. With your
authorization, a copy of this report has been provided to Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County
Department ofEnvironmental Health. We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you
on this project, Ifyou have any questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by:

Director. Environmental Sewices

sm/ree jan2, gwm
cc: I - Alameda County Depanment of Environmental Health

Munger
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Chromalab, Inc. Report

Chain-of-Custody

Tkee Ground-Water Sampling Information Forms

ENGEO Incorporated Ground-Water Monitoring Well Data



CHHOMALAB. INC.
- Eivrronmental Services (SDB)

,January 8,  1995

ENGEO. INC.

Atten: Shawn Munger

Project:  2900 LADD AVE.
Received: December 29, L995

Submission #:  95L2381

Pro jec t# :  3174  -F8

re: 3 samples for Gasol ine and BTEX analysj-s.
MeEhod :  EPA s030 /80 !5M/  502  /  8020

sampJ. ed r Decemlf,er 29, 1995 Matrjxi WATER
Run.- 9948-2 Analyzed: December 29, !995

Ethyl
GasoLine Benzene ToLuene Benzene

Total
xylenes

spl # SampLe ID (mcr/l,) (uq/L) (uq/I,) (uqll) (uqlL)
115292  IW i t -  2  0 .64  0 .7  N .D .  1 .9  4 .7

SampTed: Decendoer 29, L995 l4a trix: WATER
Run..  9952-4 Analvzed: December 29, L995

Ethyl ToUaI
Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

spI # sampla ID (ncr/L) (uq/L) (uqll,) (uq,/L) (ualt)
115293  MW-3  0 .05  l - . 8  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .
L]-5294 MW-4

Report ing L.,imit s
Bfank ResuLt
B lank  Sp ike  Resu l t  (? )

N .D .

U .  U 5

N.D .
l-1-0

N .D .

0 .5
N .D ,
110

N .  D .

0 .5
N .D .
108

N .  D .

0 .5
N .  D .
r -08

N .  D .

0 .5
N .D .
]-07

-T _l
a !u--.4 / L^-

'June Zhao
Chemi st

. / t

.-/***'n lpzaa.,,_.
- 

iriarianne al-ixander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Ouarry Lane ' Pleasanton, Calitornia 94566-4756
(510)  4e4-  1919 '  Facsimi le  (510)  484- io 'qo

Federai  IO +68-01401 57 7t2
NrQc0108 rzHAO 19:15:1851FE3&745 0U08
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Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND.WATER SAMPLING INTORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California Date: December 29, 1995

client: L.v.J.u.s.D. By: Keith Norvell

WELL INFORMATION

Well Number: MW-2 Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 56.78 (toc) Screen Length: 25'

Depth to Water (ft): 20.91 (toc) Casing Volume (gal): 6.0

PURGINC INFORMATION

Bailer: Pump: X (rate): 1.3 gpm Time:  ( in i t , / f in )  t  l :55 /12 : I8

Volume Removed (gal): 30 No. of Casing Vol: 5.0

Time

Volume
Removed

(Gal.)

Total
Casing

Volurnes
Temp Cond

(ps) pH Comments

l l : J ) Init ial. no odor. no sheen

l l : 5 8 6 L 0 61.7 796 1 . 5 Turbid

12:02 l 2 2 . 0 65. + 8 1 0 1 . 3 Slightly turbid

l2 :0E I 8 3 .0 6 5 . 3 825 '7 .2 Sl ight ly  turb id

4 . 0 64.0 806 7.2 Slighrly uftid

l 2 ;  l 8 30 5 .0 808 Slighdy ruftid

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump: (gpnD:

Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. HrO

Disposable X Other

Sample Time Size Prew. Test Comments

MW-2 lZ:3t) 40ml (3) ICE TPH8,/BTEX Slightly turbid



Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenuc

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND.WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California Date: Keith Norvell

CIiCNt: L,V.J.U,S-D. By: Sharvn Munger

WELL INFORMATION

Well Number: MW-3 Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (f0: 52.52 (toc) Screen Length: 25'

Depth to Water (ft): 20.25 (toc) Casing Volume (gal): 4.I

PURGINC INFORMATION

Bai ler :  Pump: X ( rate) :  .1 .8 gpm Time: (init./f in) 10:4.1/ l0:56

Volume Removed (gal): 22 No. of Casing Vol: -1. I

Time

Volume
Removed

(Gal.)

Total
Casing

Volumes
Temp Cond

(rrs) pH Comments

10:44 Init inl. no odor, no sheen

l0:47 5 . 5 L 0 oo. ) 872 Turbid

l0:50 l l 2 . 0 64.7 827 't .3 Slightly turbid

l0:5 3 16.5 3 . I 64,4 826 '7 1 Slightly turbid

l0:56 22 4 . I I J J . I 798 7 . 5 Slightly turbid

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):

Decon Procedure: TSP Dis l .  H-O

Disposable X Other

Sanrple Time Size Prew. Test Comments

MW-3 I l : 1 5 40ml (3) ICE TPHg/BTEX Clear



Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number; 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California Date: December 29, 1995

clienr: L.v.J.u,s,D, By: Keith Norvell

WELL INFORMATION

Well Number: MW-4 Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 53.55 (toc) Screen Length: 25'

Deprh to Waler (ft): 20.90 (toc) Casing Volume (gal): 5,5

PIJR,GING INFORMATION

Bailer: Pump: X (rate):0.90 gpm Time:  ( in i t , / f in)  9 :31/9:47

Volume Removed (gal): 22 No. of Casing Vol: J.0

Time

Volume
Removed

(Gal.)

Tolal
Casing

Volumes
Temp Cond

(ps) pH Comnrents

9 : 3 1 Init ial, no odor, no sheen

9 : 3  5 5 , 5 t . 0 61 .9 t220 '7 .O Turbid

9 : 3  8 l l 2.0 6 5.6 l 2 1 6 1 . 2 Slighlly turbid

9 :42 I 6 , 5 3 . 0 65.2 r080 Slightly turbid

9:4"1 22 4.0 6 5 . { 996 Slightly turbid

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):

Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H.O

Disposable X Other

Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments

MW-4 l0:05 a0ml (3) ICE TPHg/BTEX Clear
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